and assumptions about future experience. In general, if experience had deteriorated or was
expected to deteriorate, and management actions were not expected to reduce future impact,
then assumptions relating to future experience would be changed. In this way, liabilities would
be increased to anticipate the future impact of the worse experience with immediate impact
on the capital position.

In managing the capital position the Board has quantified the impacts of the principal risks
faced. The tables below show the impact of the main sensitivities on the Group’s long term
liabilities in both the current and prior year.

The Non Profit mortality assumptions include the annuity business. The 5% increase in
mortality shows the impact of increasing mortality rates on non-annuity business to 105% at
the expected rate. The 5% fall in mortality sensitivity shows the impact of reducing mortality
rates on annuity business to 95% of the expected rate. A decrease in mortality on annuities
would expect to be offset, to an extent, by a decrease in mortality on the whole of life
business, and vice versa, but this sensitivity is not included above.

Long-term Business Provision (LTBP) Sensitivities – £m – 2015

Mortality Lapse Expenses Fix Int Yield Equities/Property
Fund 5% -5% 10% 10% -10% 20% -20% 10% -10%

Non profit fund 1.0 1.9 (0.3) 4.0 (3.8) (6.5) 8.2 n/a n/a

With profits fund 1 – – n/a 0.3 (0.2) (0.6) 0.9 – –

With profits fund 2 (0.1) 0.1 n/a n/a n/a (0.9) 1.0 – –

Change in LTBP 0.9 2.0 (0.3) 4.3 (4.0) (8.0) 10.1 – –

Long-term Business Provision (LTBP) Sensitivities – £m – 2014

Mortality Lapse Expenses Fix Int Yield Equities/Property
Fund 5% -5% 10% 10% -10% 20% -20% 10% -10%

Non profit fund – – – – – – – – –

With profits fund 1 – – – – – – – – –

With profits fund 2 – – – – – – – – –

Change in LTBP – – – – – – – – –

68  OneFamily Annual Report and Financial Statements 2015

Operational risk – key suppliers / business partners
 As part of our risk and capital management we consider all aspects of the operational risks
relating to our internal processes and business model. Within the evaluation we consider our
resilience and protections against financial or operational failure of key suppliers.

Our strategic suppliers and the services they provide to us are as follows: